
Dorset Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 26 June 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Conference Room, Dorchester Fire Station, 

Peverell Avenue West, Poundbury, Dorchester 
DT1 3SU

Membership: (Quorum 5) 
Ben Ansell, Louise Bate, Sam Crowe, Spencer Flower, Tim Goodson, David Haines, 
Helen Horsley, Mathew Kendall, Rebecca Knox, Laura Miller, Patricia Miller, 
Sarah Parker, John Sellgren, Tanya Stead, James Vaughan, Forbes Watson and 
Simone Yule

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Helen Whitby  01305 224187 - 
helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.  Please refer to the 
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 
meetings. 

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request.  Please 
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use 
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the 
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public 
council meetings.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for the year 2019-20.  The Board's terms of reference state 
that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board shall be appointed by Full 
Council unless Full Council otherwise determines but the Full Council did not 
identify a Chairman when it met on 16 May 2019.

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the year 2019-20.  The Board's terms of 
reference state that the Vice-Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board shall 
be appointed by Full Council unless Full Council otherwise determines but the 
Full Council did not identify a Vice-Chairman when it met on 16 May 2019.

3  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

4  TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP

To note the Board's Terms of Reference as follows:-

(a) The Health and Wellbeing Board shall be primarily responsible for:

(i) the development and updating of a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, 
any Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and the Better Care Fund;
(ii) assisting in the development and overseeing of various other plans and 
strategies with relevance to health;
(iii) providing a link to and encouraging integration and collaboration with and 
other key health stakeholders including NHS England and any other health and 
wellbeing board; and
(iv) ensuring that a patient/service user voice is effectively heard in 
connection with relevant decisions.

(b) The Health and Wellbeing Board will consist of 18 persons made up of:

(i) 3 Members (all of whom shall be nominated by the Leader, of which 1 
may be the Leader);
(ii) 4 Officers made up of the Director responsible for adult social services; 
the Director responsible for children’s services, the Director responsible for public 
health and 1 other Officer with a responsibility for the economy;
(iii) 7 NHS representatives made up of 3 from Locality Executive Teams 
(GPs), 1 from the Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group Board, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Accountable Officer; 1 from NHS England and 1 from the 
Local NHS Provider Trust; and
(iv) 4 others made up of 1 from the Local Healthwatch organisation, 1 from 
the voluntary sector, a representative of the Police and a representative of 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Authority.



(c) The quorum of the Health and Wellbeing Board shall be 5 persons at 
least 3 of whom are Members of the Council and/or Officers of the Council.

(d) There shall be power to appoint substitutes for both Members and non-
Members to the Health and Wellbeing Board. A non-Member substitute must be 
from the same organisation as the non-Member.

Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board shall be 
appointed by Full Council unless Full Council otherwise determines.

Meetings
(a) The number of ordinary meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
each year will normally be six unless otherwise determined by Full Council.
(b) The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board shall have the power to 
call one or more special meeting(s) of the Health and Wellbeing Board.
(c) The Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board may determine that a 
meeting should be cancelled for insufficient business.
(d) There shall be power to appoint substitutes to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

Delegated powers and powers of recommendation of the Health and
Wellbeing Board
(a) The Health and Wellbeing Board shall have the powers as set out in 
Functions of the Council - Part 3(1) of the Constitution.
(b) For the avoidance of doubt the Health and Wellbeing Board and any of 
its Sub-Committees can delegate any of their powers to any Officer.

5  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

6  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public. 

7  BETTER CARE FUND - REPORT FOR Q4 2018/19 AND UPDATE 
ON PLANNING FOR 19/20 (10 MINUTES)

7 - 16

To consider a report by the Executive Director for People - Adults, 
Dorset Council.

8  SUICIDE PREVENTION (5 MINUTES) 17 - 22

To consider a report by the Public Health Senior Registrar.



9  SUSTAINABILITY TRANSFORMATION PLANS WITH A FOCUS ON 
PREVENTION AT SCALE (10 MINUTES)

23 - 38

To consider a report by the Consultant in Public Health.

10  OUR DORSET AND THE LONG-TERM PLAN (20 MINUTES)

To receive a presentation by the Director of Organisational 
Development and Participation, Dorset Healthcare, on the refresh of 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). All Integrated Care 
Systems and Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships in 
England are required to develop a five-year plan to respond to the 
NHS Long Term Plan which was published in January 2019. This 
provides a unique opportunity to integrate the Corporate Plans of the 
two new Councils, Health and Well-being Strategies and health 
strategies. By integrating our plans to focus on addressing the wider 
determinants of health within our neighbourhoods and reducing the 
inequalities that exist across Dorset, we will be better placed to 
achieve our vision of improving the health and wellbeing outcomes of 
residents of Dorset.

11  ANNUAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT (5 MINUTES)

To receive a presentation by the Interim Director of Public Health on 
the Annual Director of Public Health Report. The 2018/19 report 
focuses on children and the work undertaken to prevent complex 
challenges to health, including emotional health and wellbeing and 
obesity.

12  BEAT THE STREET (10 MINUTES)

To receive a presentation by Intelligent Health on Beat the Street, a 
programme which was held in three localities across Dorset (Purbeck, 
Weymouth and Portland, and Poole) with the aim to improve the health 
and wellbeing by getting people of all ages moving.

13  DORSET YOUNG RESEARCHERS FINDINGS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS (10 MINUTES)

39 - 44

To consider a report by the Executive Director for People - Children, 
Dorset Council.

14  WORK 
[...]
 performance of the previous Dorset Health and Well-Being Area 
against the 2018/19 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan. It also provides an update on planning 
for 19/20whilst noting that the final detailed national policy requirements have not yet been 
published. 

During 2018/19 significant progress was made against the plan including the development 
of a joint brokerage function, alignment of budgets, joint quality approaches, the successful 
implementation of 2 joint frameworks with circa £650m planned spend over 5 years, joint 
provider market management etc. We have also made further progress in our plans for an 
integrated approach to place shaping with several developments being actively worked on. 
There have been challenges in terms of progressing further integration of commissioning 
functions and the pooling of budgets however this remains a key strategic opportunity.

The Health and Well-Being Area has narrowly missed achieving the four national metrics 
but has made significant progress compared to last year and has put in place a number of 
system wide measures to continue to improve in these areas.

Government have confirmed the continuation of the BCF policy for 2019/20. The national 
timetable for quality assuring and agreeing the updated plan is unlikely to align with the 
current schedule of Health & Wellbeing Board meetings. Consequently this report seeks 
agreement for delegated authority to be given to the Chair of the Board and the Executive 
Director for People -Adults to ensure plans can be submitted in line with the national 
timetable. 

Equalities Impact Assessment:

Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA): N/A

Dorset Health & Well-Being 
Board
Better Care Fund – Report for Q4 2018/19 
and Update on planning for 19/20

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 

Budget: 

The 2018/19 aligned budget for each scheme wass as follows and agreed by the CCG in 
conjunction with NHS providers prior to Better Care Fund Plan approval:

1) Support for Carers       
[...]
h the Better Care Fund is a joint priority for health and social 
care and feed into the delivery of the aims of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan.

Recommendations:
It is recommended that:

1. Authority is delegated by the Health & Welllbeing Board to the Chair of the Board and 
the Executive Director for People - Adults to agree Dorset’s 19/20 Better Care Fund plan 
update. This is in order to ensure plans can be submitted in line with the national timetable 
if the deadlines, once published, do not align with scheduled Health & Wellbeing Board 
meetings.

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be briefed in between scheduled Board 
meetings if the delegation needs to be used. 

2. The work to update the 19/20 plan should include refreshing the associated risks in the 
new Dorset Council’s corporate risk register.

Reason for Recommendation:

As above.

Appendices:

Q4 BCF return to NHS England

Background Papers:

Officer Contact 
Name: Johnny Pigott
Tel: 01305 224227
Email: Jonathan.pigott@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Better Care Fund – Report for Q4 2018/19 and Update on planning for 19/20

1. Introduction

1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is the current national policy approach for 
integrating health and adult social care. The Better Care Fund (BCF) spans both 
the NHS and local government and seeks to join-up health and care services, so 
that people can manage their own health and wellbeing, and live independently in 
their communities for as long as possible. The policy requires local plans to be 
produced and overseen by each Health and Wellbeing Board across England 
and has been running since 2014/15.

Page 9

http://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/


Page 4 

1.2 This report sets out the performance of the previous Dorset Health and Well-
Being Board area against the 2018/19 Better Care Fund Plan, using the Q4 
return for 2018/19 submitted to NHS England and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (see appendix 1).

1.3  It also pro
[...]
and each organisation had to develop 
their own action plans based on the pan-Dorset SPP. In November 2018 the 
signatory organisations and other partners and stakeholders met to sense check 
progress and agree the way forward for the Dorset wide SPP work for the next year 
until December 2019. 

2. National Strategy, Target and NHS Long Term Plan

2.1 The latest national suicide prevention strategy (2017) outlines two principle 
objectives; to reduce the suicide rate in the general population and provide better 
support for those bereaved or affected by suicide.  This is to be achieved by 
addressing six key areas plus two further areas added more recently:

 To reduce the risk of suicide in key high-risk groups 
 To tailor approaches to improve mental health in specific groups
 To reduce access to the means of suicide
 To provide better information and support to those bereaved or affected by 

suicide (postvention support)
 To support the media in delivering sensitive approaches to suicide and 

suicidal behaviour
 To support research, data collection and monitoring

o To reduce rates of self-harm as a key indicator of suicide risk
o To ensure a zero suicide ambition for mental health inpatients

2.2 In addition, locally it has been agreed that two further areas will be added:

Page 18



Page 3 

 To explore digital & innovative opportunities to support reducing suicides
 Ensuring a Dorset wide leadership approach (leadership, partnership, alliance 

and co-production) to suicide reduction programme

2.4 For noting at this point, nationally the number of suicides has reduced however there 
has been a recent increase in the numbers which are thought to be related to 
changes in criteria for reporting of suicide by Coroners. 

2.5 The NHS Long Term Plan has included the following particular areas under the SPP 
work and these are described below:

 Expanding children’s mental health for 0-25 year olds
 Improving mental health crisis with a 24/7 new model of care 

[...]
ainable way. There are five key strands of work including PAS to support the NHS and 
local councils in how they work together to address the three gaps around:

 Health and wellbeing gap
 Care and quality gap
 Finance and affordability gap

Dorset Health and Wellbeing 
Board
Sustainability Transformation Plans (STP) 
with a focus on Prevention at Scale

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 

By developing the STP as the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was refreshed there is 
close alignment, and the Health and Wellbeing Board has the role of overseeing local 
delivery of the PAS portfolio.

Wider implications of the STP and the PAS programme include the sustainability of future 
public services, and the future role of localities, communities and the voluntary sector.

Recommendation:

Members are asked to note the update on STP highlights and highlighted progress on 
prevention at scale; and to support ongoing work, within the Board and back in their 
respective organisations and communities.

Reason for Recommendation:

Transformation of health and care services in Dorset needs close collaboration between all 
public service partners. The Health and Wellbeing Board has a key role in this and has 
specifically taken on the role of overseeing local delivery of the PAS portfolio. The Board 
have requested an update on the STP as a whole, with a focus on the delivery of PAS for 
all future meetings.

Appendices:

Appendix 1 – Prevention at Scale activities in localities

Background Papers:

‘Our Dorset’
Joint Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
Update on STP and PAS, Health and Wellbeing Board – March 2019

Officer Contact 
Name: Jane Horne
Tel: 01305 225872
Email: j.horne@dorsetcc.gov.uk 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This paper provides a written update to the Board on headline progress across the 
Dorset Integrated Care System (ICS), and the STP as a whole; feeds back on 
progress since the last Board; and provides a particular focus on work ongoing in the 
localitie
[...]
ohort of pupils in a pilot project. The pilot will 
commence in September for the Autumn term.

The locality is developing a resource of local services/groups and opportunities to support 
mental for adults and children and is also supporting the Weymouth College peer mentoring 
programme.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Date of Meeting: 26 June 2019

Lead Member: Andrew Parry – Lead Member

Lead Officer: Sarah Parker – Executive Director People - Children

Executive Summary:  

This report provides a summary of key findings and recommendations of the work 
of the Dorset Young Researchers that are relevant to the work of the health and 
wellbeing for consideration by the board.  The topics of the research were health 
and happiness; life skills; social isolation, volunteering and aspirations; mental 
health and wellbeing and healthy relationships. 

Over the last four years young people have consistently identified the emotional 
wellbeing and mental health as one of their biggest priorities, with concerns about 
the level of worry and in particular managing exam pressure, homework and 
preparing for the future.  Young people identified the links between getting enough 
sleep and physical activity with maintaining good emotional health.  They also 
identified a lack of confidence as an issue that might prevent them from being able 
to do the things they want to do.  They recommended promoting positive ways to 
stay mentally well; friendly and approachable adults in schools; specialist mental 
health services in schools; support for parents/carers to support them and 
adequate resources for mental health support.  They also recommended creating 
and sharing more opportunities for volunteering; sport and outdoor activities.

Equalities Impact Assessment: N/A

Budget: N/A

Risk Assessment: 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been 
identified as:
Current Risk: LOW
Residual Risk: LOW

Other Implications: N/A

Recommendation:

Health and Wellbeing Board
Dorset Young Researchers Findings and 
Recommendations

Page 39

Agenda Item 13



Page 2 

1. Members of the board consider the findings and recommendations of the 
Dorset Young Researchers and use these to inform the work of the board

2. Members of the board consider their role in responding to the 
recommendations identified in the report

Reason for Recommendation:
1. Responding to the health and wellbeing needs of children and young people 

is essential for delivering prevention at scale successfully
2. Listening to and involving young people in service design and delivery leads 

to better quality services and better outcomes for children and families

Appendices:
N/A

Background Papers:
None

Officer Contact:
Name: Claire Shiels
Tel: 01305 224682
Email: claire.shiels@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Page 40



Page 3 

1. Introduction

1.1.Dorset County Council Children’s Services has been commissioning 
participation work for a number of years, including the Dorset Young 
Researchers project.  Young people are recruited from schools and colleges and 
trained in research skills.  They are then supported to carry out and present 
research (qualitative and quantitative) that helps shape service development.

1.2.The Young Researchers project is a partnership project between Children’s 
Services and the voluntary and community sector.  It was developed with Action 
for Children and is now delivered by Participation People and is a key strand of 
the council’s participation strategy. 

1.3.This report provides an overview of the key findings and recommendations of 
this work for consideration by the board.  

1.4.The full body of research can be found online at: 
http://www.dorsetyoungresearchers.com/

2. Headline Results and recommendations: Health and Happiness – 2015/16

Headline results
1, 675 young people aged 11 to 16 years took part

8% stated that they had a mental health condition

Young people were generally posit
[...]
tic Session - 

March

Dorset Health & Wellbeing Board

March

November

September

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 14



HWB Month Theme
Agenda 

Items

Presenta

tion lead

Internal 

PHD 

Briefing 

Contact

Key 

Question

s

Business 

Item – 

BCF

Miriam 

Maddison

Business 

Item – 

ToR 

Review & 

Election

Delivering 

the Health 

and 

Wellbeing 

Strategy

Rachel 

Partridge 

& Kate 

Harvey

Sustainabi

lity and 

Transform

ation Plan, 

and PaS 

update

Jane 

Horne

Future 

Role and 

Working 

of the 

Health 

and 

Wellbeing 

Board

Sam 

Crowe / 

Jan 

Thurgood

Other 

Comment

s:

B&P Mar 27th NA

Page 46


	Agenda
	7 Better Care Fund - Report for Q4 2018/19 and Update on planning for 19/20 (10 minutes)
	8 Suicide Prevention (5 minutes)
	9 Sustainability Transformation Plans with a focus on Prevention at Scale (10 minutes)
	13 Dorset Young Researchers Findings and Recommendations (10 minutes)
	14 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 26 JUNE 2019

Present: Rebecca Knox (Chairman), Forbes Watson (Vice-Chairman), 
Craig Baker, Sam Crowe, Spencer Flower, Tim Goodson, Helen Horsley, 
Mathew Kendall, Laura Miller, Andy Reid, Tanya Stead and Eugine Yafele

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Marc Harris (Evidence Research Lead, Intelligent Health), Kirsty Hillier (Public 
Health Communications Manager), Jane Horne (Consultant in Public Health), 
Elaine Hurll (Principal Programme Lead Mental Health, Dorset Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Rachel Partridge (Assistant Director of Public Health) and 
Helen Whitby (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1.  Election of Chairman

Resolved
That Councillor Rebecca Knox be elected Chairman for the year 2019/20.

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman

Resolved
That Forbes Watson be appointed Vice-Chairman for the year 2019/20.

3.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Ben Ansell, Louise Bate, Julie 
Fielding, David Haines, Karen Kirkham, Patricia Miller, Sarah Parker, John 
Sellgren, Claire Shiels and James Vaughan.

The Chairman welcomed Councillors Spencer Flower and Laura Miller, 
Mathew Kendal as Executive Director of People - Adults at Dorset Council, 
and Eugine Yafele, NHS Provider, to their first meeting of the Board.

Members were also reminded of the importance of them completing a register 
of interest form in order to take a full part at Board meetings.

4.  Terms of Reference and Membership

It was explained that the Board's terms of reference had been embraced in 
the review of the new Dorset Council and it had received strong support for its 
way of working in the future.  The Council could make minor tweaks to the 
terms of reference but it was suggested that the current arrangements be 
given time to bed in.  Any suggested changes could be made via the minutes 
and would be dealt with in due course.  It was suggested and agreed that in 



2

view of the Board's statutory role in promoting integration and prevention that 
(a)(iii) be amended to reflect this.

Reference was made to changes to locality arrangements and whether clinical 
directors and the new primary care networks needed to be part of the Board's 
membership.  The Board could consider this once the new arrangements 
were in place.

Recommended
That the Board's terms of reference be amended to reflect its statutory role in 
promoting integration and prevention as set out above.

5.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

6.  Public Participation

No statements or questions had been received from Town and Parish 
Councils or members of the public.

7.  Better Care Fund - Report for Q4 2018/19 and Update on planning for 
19/20

The Board considered a report by the Executive Director for People - Adults, 
Dorset Council, which set out the performance of the previous Dorset Health 
and Wellbeing Board area against the 2018/19 Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan 
and provided an update on planning for 2019/20 although final detailed 
national policy requirements had not yet been published.

Significant progress had been made last year in a number of areas - 
development of a joint brokerage function, alignment of budgets, joint quality 
approaches, successful implementation of two joint frameworks with a spend 
of approximately £650m over five years and joint provider market 
management.  Plans for an integrated approach to place shaping had also 
been progressed but further integration of commissioning functions and the 
pooling of budgets had provided more of a challenge.  For 2019/20 there were 
opportunities to take forward integration through the refresh of the Integrated 
Care System and the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).  In 
summary, although improvements had been made in all areas targets had not 
been met and work needed to continue to improve performance.

With regard to whether performance was going in the right direction, it was 
explained that performance fluctuated over the year and final end of year 
figures are not yet available..  Once they are it  would be possible to compare 
Dorset's performance to that of other areas and see whether Dorset mirrored 
national trends.

As the timetable for completion of the BCF plan 2019/20 does not fit with 
Board meetings, a delegation was sought to sign off the BCF plan outside of 
Board meetings.  The Chairman added that, because of the funding involved, 



3

she had previously consulted the appropriate Cabinet member as part of the 
signing off process and intended to do the same this year.

The Chief Operating Officer of the Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group 
welcomed improved performance with regard to delayed transfers of care.  
The investment in primary care had improved patient flow, but peaks created 
pressure in the system and every part of the health and care system had a 
part to play in trying to prevent pressure building.

Members noted that work was continuing to prevent people being admitted to 
hospital in the first place, one of the key aspects being housing and the need 
for more suitable housing to be provided in order to prevent hospital 
admissions.  Partners had a role to play in this.

There was a brief discussion about the need to be able to measure levels of 
activity and ongoing work in primary care was noted.  The refresh of the STP 
also provided an opportunity to develop outcome measures beyond the BCF 
metrics.

Resolved
1.   That authority is delegated by the Health and Wellbeing Board to the 
Chair of the Board and the Executive Director for People - Adults to agree 
Dorset's 19/20 Better Care Fund plan update.  This is in order to ensure plans 
can be submitted in line with the national timetable if the deadlines, once 
published, do not align with scheduled Health and Wellbeing Board meetings.
2.   Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be briefed in between 
scheduled Board meetings if the delegation needs to be used. 
3.  The work to update the 19/20 plan should include refreshing the 
associated risks in the new Dorset Council's corporate risk register.

8.  Suicide Prevention

The Board considered a report by the Public Health Senior Registrar which 
provided an update on progress with the pan-Dorset Suicide Prevention Plan.

The National Suicide Prevention Plan had been refreshed in 2017.  In 2018 
the Dorset Clinical Commissioning Group had brought partners together to 
agree a way forward and develop their own action plans and this work had 
resulted in greater progress being made since April 2019. The plan included 
six key areas - reduce suicide in high risk groups, tailor approaches to 
improve mental health in specific groups, reduce access to means, 
postvention support, zero suicide ambition for mental health inpatient settings 
which was linked to the national strategy, and leadership.  These areas would 
be addressed over the period of a year.  

Members noted that national data was now available and this would provide 
an opportunity to look at the micro level in Dorset.  By September 2019 there 
would be a better understanding of Dorset's suicide rate and where resources 
should be focused.  It was suggested that a further report on progress and 
future planning be provided in March 2020.



4

In discussion the importance of links between education, health, children and 
young people and mental health services was highlighted as was the need for 
clarity about who had the lead role. It was hoped that putting mental health 
teams into schools would help linkages in future but there was a need for a 
more joined up approach across the whole system.  In Dorset rurality and the 
large ex-military population provided a higher risk of suicide so early 
identification of risk and early access to support was important.

One member drew particular attention to concerns in Weymouth and Portland 
about the lack of mental health service provision.

Resolved
That a further report on progress and future planning be provided in March 
2020.

9.  Sustainability Transformation Plans with a focus on Prevention at 
Scale

The Board considered a report by the Consultant in Public Health which 
provided an update on key highlights from across the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan as a whole and progress on prevention at scale since the 
Board meeting held on 13 March 2019.

The future importance of the Primary Care Network in the delivery of 
prevention at scale work was highlighted as were opportunities the two new 
councils might provide and progress with regard to the four programme areas 
(starting well, living well, ageing well and healthy places).  

In discussion members welcomed the fifty registered nurse degree 
apprenticeships as a means of growing our own workforce; highlighted the 
need for the Fire Service to be included in conversations relating to vulnerable 
people in communities; the need for prevention at scale outcomes to be 
measured; and social care opportunities to make linkages across the system. 
Reference was also made to the fact that over 25,000 people had now used 
the Livewell Dorset service. A reminder was given that not everyone had 
digital access or was digitally capable, however there is a Dorset Council 
digital inclusion project supporting people to build these skills, and it is less of 
a barrier than people believe and not necessarily age related.

Resolved
1.   That the update on STP highlights and highlighted progress on prevention 
at scale be noted.
2.   That the ongoing work be supported, within the Board and back in their 
respective organisations and communities.

10.  Our Dorset and the Long-Term Plan

The Board received a presentation from the Consultant in Public Health on 
Our Dorset and the Long Term Plan.



5

All Integrated Care Systems and Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnerships in England were required to develop a five-year plan to respond 
to the NHS Long Term Plan which was published in January 2019. This 
provided a unique opportunity to integrate the Corporate Plans of the two new 
Councils and Health and Wellbeing Strategies so as to focus on addressing 
the wider determinants of health, reduce inequalities and improve outcomes 
for Dorset residents. The Sustainability and Transformation Plan's (STP) key 
features, aims and vision were explained.  Engagement with staff, 
stakeholders and the public would take place over the Summer 2019 with the 
finalised plan being submitted in October 2019.

Members noted that national template guidance was still awaited but this 
would not change the timeline for submission of the STP.  The first plan had 
been good but could be improved so it was important for all partner 
organisations to consider, contribute to and support the draft STP prior to its 
submission.  A large engagement exercise was planned and members were 
encouraged to look out for it.

Noted

11.  Annual Director of Public Health Report

The Board received a presentation from the Interim Director of Public Health 
on the Annual Report 2018/19.

The Annual Report focused on children and identified a number of measures 
to give every child the best start in life - smoking cessation in pregnancy, early 
help focus on the whole family, doubling the number of schools signed up to 
the Daily Mile, the sharing of intelligence to prevent exploitation and building 
on the mental health first aid training approach.  Members were encouraged 
to read the report when it was published.

Members commented that the Annual Report's message was simple and 
made sense.  It was suggested that the daily mile should be promoted by 
communications to encourage more schools to take part.  It was also noted 
that many schools were doing similar activities but these were not necessarily 
recorded.

Noted

12.  Dorset Young Researchers Findings and Recommendations

The Board considered a report by the Executive Director for People - 
Children, Dorset Council, which provided a summary of key findings and 
recommendations of the work of the Dorset Young Researchers which were 
relevant to the work of the Board.

The Assistant Director Schools and Learning explained that Dorset Young 
Researchers had undertaken a survey of a large number of young people.  
The survey showed that 8% of those surveyed felt they had mental health 
issues, that a lack of confidence seemed to underpin everything and young 



6

people thought there was a lack of safe places.  The findings would inform 
Children's Services future actions and decisions.  The Board were then shown 
a video of the results of the survey.
 
Members were interested to see the results and in particular that young 
people did not want emotional wellbeing support through schools but rather 
from their families.

The Chairman asked that the video be presented to Dorset Council's People 
Overview Committee.

Resolved
That the video be presentation to Dorset Council's People Overview 
Committee.

13.  Beat the Street

The Board received a presentation from Marc Harris of Intelligent Health on 
Beat the Street, a programme held in Purbeck and Poole and Weymouth and 
Portland with the aim of improving health and wellbeing by getting people of 
all ages moving.

The presentation showed the Beat the Street methodology, how it addressed 
health inequalities, results with regard to adult behaviour change post game 
and after six months, participation by children, their behaviour change, 
reducing anxiety levels and qualitative insight information. A further survey 
would be undertaken after 12 months and members were invited to submit 
questions to be included in this.

One member explained that schools in the Purbeck area had very limited time 
in which to take part and this may have been reflected in the results.

The Assistant Director of Public Health added that Public Health had wanted 
to be part of Sport England's evaluation of whether Beat the Street was 
successful.  The programme focussed on the South West of England and the 
East Midlands.  It had created a lot of competition between schools and 
parents at the time.  The follow up reports after the game had been 
particularly interesting as were the experiences reported by the participants at 
the presentation evenings. 

Mr Harris explained that a further survey of participants would be undertaken 
after 12 months and this would show any significant shifts in physical activity.  
In areas of deprivation, a stronger shift in physical activity might be seen.  He 
was happy to share anonymous data and help with analysis.  The slides 
would be circulated to Board members.

Noted



7

14.  Work Programme

The Board considered its work programme.

Noted

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 4.00 pm

Chairman


